In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ANDREW TETER; JAMES GRELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, MARK HANOHANO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE SHERIFF DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Hawaii Civ. No. 19-cv-00183-ACK-WRP United States District Court Judge Alan C. Kay

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

EDWARD ANDREW PALTZIK

COUNSEL OF RECORD

SERGE KRIMNUS

MEREDITH LLOYD

BOCHNER PLLC

1040 Avenue of the Americas, 15th Floor

New York, New York 10018

(516) 526-0341

edward@bochner.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi | ĺ |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii | i |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1 | |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1 | - |
| ARGUMENT3 | ; |
| I. The Second Amendment Presumptively Applies to All Bearable Arms3 | ; |
| II. Butterfly Knives are in Common Use5 | , |
| A. Definition, Origin and Early History6 | (|
| B. Butterfly Knives in the United States | 7 |
| C. Statistics8 | } |
| CONCLUSION9 |) |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11 | - |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12 |) |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 5,6 |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Canter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) | 4 |
| Conigsberg v. State Bar of California, 366 U.S. 36 (1961) | 5 |
| Vew York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022) | 5, 6 |
| Inited States v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) | 5 |
| Inited States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) | .5, 6 |
| Constitutional Provisions and Statutes | |
| J.S. Const. amend. II | 3 |
| I.R.S. § 134-53(a) | .1, 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Palisongs in the Movies, BALISONGCOLLECTOR.COM, http://www.balisongcollector.com/movies.html | 8 |
| BATANGAS HISTORY, HOW AMERICAN GIS HELPED REVIVE BATANGAS' BALISO INDUSTRY (Batangas History, Culture & Folklore 2020) | |
| aul A. Clark, Criminal Use of Switchblades: Will the Recent Trend Towards Legalization Lead to Bloodshed, 13 CONN. Pub. Int. L.J. 219 (2014) | .8, 9 |

| Crime in the United States 2010, Table 19, FBI, http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2010/crime-in-the-u.s2010/tables/10tbl19.xls | 9 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| Drunken Master II (Golden Harvest 1994) | 8 |
| Enter The Dragon (Warner Brothers 1973) | 8 |
| JEFF IMADA, THE BALISONG MANUAL (Know How Publishing Company 1984) | 8 |
| John Wick (Summit Entertainment 2014) | 8 |
| Louis Lim, <i>Filipino Knife Fighting In A Nutshell</i> , STICK FIGHTING SPORT, Mar. 18, 2019 | 7 |
| Mark W. Smith, What Part of "In Common Use" Don't You Understand?: How Courts Have Defied Heller in Arms-Ban Cases-Again, 2023 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y PER CURIAM 41 (2023), | |
| Police Story (Golden Harvest 1985) | 8 |
| SQUID INDUSTRIES BLOG, https://www.squidindustries.co/blogs/squid-industries-blog/tagged/west-coast-flipping-championship | 8 |
| The Cultural Symbolism of Knives in the Philippines, Preferred Knives, Sept. 2023 | |
| The Expendables (Lionsgate 2010) | 8 |
| The Walking Dead (AMC television broadcast 2010-2022) | 8 |
| The Young Master (Golden Harvest 1980) | 8 |
| Way of the Dragon (Golden Harvest 1972) | 8 |
